NEOGENOMICS INC Form 8-K August 27, 2014

### **UNITED STATES**

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

### FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 26, 2014

## **NEOGENOMICS, INC.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada (State or other jurisdiction 001-35756 (Commission 74-2897368 (I.R.S. Employer

of incorporation)

File Number)

**Identification No.)** 

#### Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form 8-K

### 12701 Commonwealth Drive, Suite 9, Fort Myers,

Florida (Address of principal executive offices) 33913 (Zip Code)

(239) 768-0600

#### (Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- " Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

### Item 1.02 Termination of Material Definitive Agreement

On August 26, 2014, that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit and Security Agreement, dated April 26, 2010 (as amended, the <u>Credit Agreement</u>), by and between NeoGenomics Laboratories, Inc., Path Labs, LLC (Path Labs), NeoGenomics, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the <u>Registrant</u>, and collectively with NeoGenomics Laboratories, Inc. and Path Labs, the <u>Company</u>) and CapitalSource Finance, LLC was terminated at the option of the Company. The Credit Agreement set forth the terms of a credit facility whereby NeoGenomics Laboratories, Inc. and Path Labs were borrowers and the Registrant served as guarantor thereunder. All amounts owed by the Company under such credit facility were paid in full prior to the termination of the Credit Agreement.

- 2 -

## SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

# **NEOGENOMICS, INC.**

By: /s/ George A. Cardoza George A. Cardoza Chief Financial Officer

Date: August 27, 2014

- 3 -